LC&C Bulletin

LIFE INSURANCE

NOVEMBER 2024



Override commission licensing requirements update

24037

Effective January 1, 2025, licensing requirements for paying override commissions will change as noted for the states listed below. These requirements apply to **applications signed on or after January 1, 2025.**

Pennsylvania, West Virginia, Wisconsin – new requirements

Effective January 1, 2025, Corebridge Financial **will require an active license** to pay overrides for business written in Pennsylvania, West Virginia, and Wisconsin.

California and New York – requirements eliminated

Effective January 01, 2025, Corebridge Financial **will no longer require an active license** to pay overrides for business written in California and New York.

Georgia, Montana, New Mexico, Texas – requirements changing

Effective January 01, 2025, Corebridge Financial **will only require an active license** to pay overrides for business written in Georgia, Montana, New Mexico and Texas. Prior to 1/1/2025, an appointment is also required.

Please note:

- These updates are for Life Insurance business overrides only, and do not change any licensing and appointment requirements for the writing agent.
- There is nothing that you need to do other than make sure you are properly licensed in the states where you wish to receive override commissions. Our system automatically checks at the time of submission and applies accordingly.

Summary of changes effective 1/1/2025

New requirements in 3 states

- Pennsylvania (PA)
- West Virginia (WV)
- Wisconsin (WI)

Removing requirements in 2 states

- California (CA)
- New York (NY)

Removing requirements in 4 states to License Only

- Georgia (GA)
- Montana (MT)
- New Mexico (NM)
- Texas (TX)

To stay up-to-date with requirements for all states, please refer to our <u>Override</u> <u>Commission Licensing</u> <u>Requirements</u> which is posted on the <u>Contracting</u> Info page of Connext.

Policies issued by American General Life Insurance Company (AGL), Houston, TX except in New York, where issued by The United States Life Insurance Company in the City of New York (US Life). AGL does not solicit, issue or deliver policies or contracts in the state of New York. Guarantees are backed by the claims-paying ability of the issuing insurance company and each company is responsible for the financial obligations of its products. Products may not be available in all states and features may vary by state.

All companies above are wholly owned subsidiaries of Corebridge Financial, Inc. Corebridge Financial and Corebridge are marketing names used by these companies.

This material is general in nature, was developed for educational use only, and is not intended to provide financial, legal, fiduciary, accounting or tax advice, nor is it intended to make any recommendations. Applicable laws and regulations are complex and subject to change. For legal, accounting or tax advice consult the appropriate professional. © Corebridge Financial, Inc. All rights reserved.

FOR FINANCIAL PROFESSIONAL USE ONLY. NOT FOR PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION.